



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14339/2023**

SH. DHARMENDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. V. P. Rana with Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam Srivastava, ASC with Ms. Sarita Pandey, Advocate for R-1 to 3.
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms. Urvashi and Ms. Muskan Garg, Advocates for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

26.11.2024

CM APPL. 68935/2024

1. This is an application preferred on behalf of the Petitioners under Order I Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment of Delhi Development Authority as Respondent No. 4 and Municipal Corporation of Delhi as Respondent No. 5.
2. Issue notice.
3. Counsels, as above, accept notice and submit that they have no objection to the application being allowed.
4. Accordingly, this application is allowed impleading DDA and MCD as Respondent No. 4 and Respondent No. 5, respectively.

W.P.(C) 14339/2023

page 1 of 2



5. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 14339/2023

6. Issue notice.

7. Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 4.

8. Counter affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. Notice be issued to Respondent No. 5, through all permissible modes, returnable on 04.04.2025, the date already fixed.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2024/shivam

W.P.(C) 14339/2023

page 2 of 2