



\$~84

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14339/2023**

**SH. DHARMENDER KUMAR & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. VP Rana and Mr. Bhuvan Tomar,  
Advocates.

versus

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shashi Pratap Shahi, Advocate  
for DDA/ STF.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with  
Ms. Swati Jhunjhunwala and Ms.  
Monalisha Pradhan, Advocates for  
MCD.

Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Palak  
Gupta Joshi, Advocates for GNCTD.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**27.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 28082/2026 (for directions)**

1. This writ petition had been disposed of by order dated 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2026, with a direction that the petition be treated as a representation to the STF. Counsel for the Petitioners submits that, in terms of the said directions, the Petitioners submitted the representation on the online portal on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2026. By way of the present application, the Petitioners now seek a direction to the STF to decide the said representation in a time-bound manner. He further submits that a copy of the representation shall be provided to counsel for DDA.



2. Mr. Shashi Pratap Shahi, counsel appearing for DDA, submits that he also represents the STF in other matters and his presence is accordingly marked on its behalf as well. He submits that once a representation is received, the same is processed expeditiously and the STF holds meetings on a regular basis. He further submits that there is no reason why the Petitioner's representation would not be considered, provided it has been filed in accordance with the prescribed requirements. He adds that, upon receipt of a copy of the representation, he shall convey the same to the concerned officials of the STF to take up the matter in due course.
3. In any event, it is directed that the Petitioner's representation shall be placed before the STF in its next scheduled meeting.
4. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**APRIL 27, 2026**

*nk*